



## **Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**

(Unaudited and stated in thousands of United States dollars)



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)**  
**Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**  
*(Unaudited - Stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)*

	Notes	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
<b>Revenue</b>		\$ 78,785	\$ 15,910	\$ 160,819	\$ 77,280
<b>Cost of sales</b>					
Production costs	3	(43,137)	(8,053)	(84,602)	(40,103)
Royalty and production taxes		(3,206)	(885)	(6,417)	(3,340)
Refinery and transportation		(219)	(64)	(476)	(334)
Depreciation and amortization		(7,919)	(1,115)	(15,060)	(4,357)
<b>Total cost of sales</b>		<b>(54,481)</b>	<b>(10,117)</b>	<b>(106,555)</b>	<b>(48,134)</b>
<b>Income from mine operations</b>		<b>24,304</b>	<b>5,793</b>	<b>54,264</b>	<b>29,146</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
General and administrative	4	(1,820)	(1,698)	(3,815)	(4,068)
Share-based compensation		(1,421)	(1,542)	(2,105)	(2,906)
Other corporate expenses		(287)	-	(315)	-
Foreign exchange (loss) gain		(154)	(278)	(261)	16
Care and maintenance		-	(7,101)	-	(7,101)
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>(3,682)</b>	<b>(10,619)</b>	<b>(6,496)</b>	<b>(14,059)</b>
<b>Operating profit (loss)</b>		<b>20,622</b>	<b>(4,826)</b>	<b>47,768</b>	<b>15,087</b>
Interest income		132	53	241	177
Finance expense	5	(288)	(677)	(578)	(1,369)
Other income, net	6	48	2,039	90	1,940
<b>Income before taxes</b>		<b>20,514</b>	<b>(3,411)</b>	<b>47,521</b>	<b>15,835</b>
Current tax expense		(5,199)	(403)	(12,364)	(3,912)
Deferred tax expense		(3,430)	(1,598)	(6,627)	(4,695)
<b>Net income (loss)</b>		<b>\$ 11,885</b>	<b>\$ (5,412)</b>	<b>\$ 28,530</b>	<b>\$ 7,228</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>					
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:					
Foreign currency translation differences		68	547	261	(1,060)
<b>Comprehensive income (loss)</b>		<b>\$ 11,953</b>	<b>\$ (4,865)</b>	<b>\$ 28,791</b>	<b>\$ 6,168</b>
<b>Income (loss) per share - basic</b>		<b>\$ 0.04</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ 0.08</b>	<b>\$ 0.02</b>
<b>Income (loss) per share - diluted</b>		<b>\$ 0.03</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ 0.08</b>	<b>\$ 0.02</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands)</b>					
- basic		337,163	328,145	335,723	328,082
- diluted		365,799	352,612	363,545	348,067

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited, condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020

(Unaudited - Stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

As at:	Notes	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 66,301	\$ 53,175
Receivables, prepaids and other	7	10,180	5,873
Inventories	8	41,334	46,398
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>117,815</b>	<b>105,446</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Mineral interests, plant and equipment	9	271,533	240,939
Other assets	10	6,226	4,798
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 395,574</b>	<b>\$ 351,183</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accruals		\$ 25,069	\$ 24,272
Income and other taxes payable		9,209	6,270
Current portion of provisions	12	4,138	4,827
Current portion of lease liability		101	121
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>38,517</b>	<b>35,490</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provisions	12	55,901	55,333
Lease liability		-	29
Deferred tax liability		36,810	30,183
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>131,228</b>	<b>121,035</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	13	174,774	170,591
Contributed surplus		23,491	22,267
Foreign currency translation reserve		2,124	1,863
Accumulated other comprehensive income		1,877	1,877
Retained earnings		62,080	33,550
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>264,346</b>	<b>230,148</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>\$ 395,574</b>	<b>\$ 351,183</b>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD ON AUGUST 4, 2021:

Signed "Darren Hall", DIRECTOR

Signed "Edward Farrauto", DIRECTOR

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited, condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Unaudited - Stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

	Notes	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
<b>Cash provided by operations</b>					
Net income		\$ 11,885	\$ (5,412)	\$ 28,530	\$ 7,228
Payments against rehabilitation liabilities	12	(127)	(319)	(281)	(681)
Non-cash adjustments					
Share-based compensation	13	1,764	1,671	2,618	3,158
Depreciation and amortization		7,967	1,138	15,133	4,404
Accretion expense	5	284	671	568	1,353
Gain on modification of deferred payment	11	-	(459)	-	(459)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment, net		(6)	(1,536)	(6)	(1,454)
Other		223	(113)	262	(116)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		-	45	-	(167)
Deferred tax expense		3,430	1,598	6,627	4,695
Working capital adjustments	14	3,928	(10,705)	1,419	(11,028)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>		<b>29,348</b>	<b>(13,421)</b>	<b>54,870</b>	<b>6,933</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>					
Expenditures on mineral properties, plant and equipment		(24,193)	(5,382)	(44,859)	(14,058)
Proceeds on disposal of assets		390	137	393	137
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(23,803)</b>	<b>(5,245)</b>	<b>(44,466)</b>	<b>(13,921)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>					
Exercise of share options and warrants		2,510	175	2,698	175
Payment of lease liability and interest		(29)	(24)	(58)	(53)
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>		<b>2,481</b>	<b>151</b>	<b>2,640</b>	<b>122</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash		54	569	82	(889)
Change in cash and cash equivalents		8,080	(17,946)	13,126	(7,755)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		58,221	43,052	53,175	32,861
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 66,301</b>	<b>\$ 25,106</b>	<b>\$ 66,301</b>	<b>\$ 25,106</b>
<b>Other information</b>					
Interest paid - cash		\$ 5	\$ 10	\$ 10	\$ 10
Taxes paid - cash		\$ 3,558	\$ 2,825	\$ 10,377	\$ 2,825

Supplemental Cash Flow Information – Note 14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited, condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

*(Unaudited - Stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)*

	Number of Shares <i>(in thousands)</i>	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Surplus (Deficit)	Total
<b>Balances at December 31, 2019</b>	<b>328,021</b>	<b>\$ 165,134</b>	<b>\$ 17,301</b>	<b>\$ 2,082</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (29,863)</b>	<b>\$ 154,654</b>
Exercise of options and warrants (Note 13)	378	\$ 233	\$ (58)	-	-	-	175
Share based compensation (Note 13)	-	-	3,200	-	-	-	3,200
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	-	(1,060)	-	-	(1,060)
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	7,228	7,228
<b>Balances at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>328,399</b>	<b>\$ 165,367</b>	<b>\$ 20,443</b>	<b>\$ 1,022</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (22,635)</b>	<b>\$ 164,197</b>
<b>Balances at December 31, 2020</b>	<b>333,821</b>	<b>\$ 170,591</b>	<b>\$ 22,267</b>	<b>\$ 1,863</b>	<b>\$ 1,877</b>	<b>\$ 33,550</b>	<b>\$ 230,148</b>
Exercise of options and warrants (Note 13)	4,139	3,454	(756)	-	-	-	2,698
Exercise of restricted share units (Note 13)	1,215	729	(729)	-	-	-	-
Share based compensation (Note 13)	-	-	2,709	-	-	-	2,709
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	-	261	-	-	261
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	28,530	28,530
<b>Balances at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>339,175</b>	<b>\$ 174,774</b>	<b>\$ 23,491</b>	<b>\$ 2,124</b>	<b>\$ 1,877</b>	<b>\$ 62,080</b>	<b>\$ 264,346</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited, condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

### **Nature of Operations**

Calibre Mining Corp. (individually, or collectively with its subsidiaries, as applicable, “Calibre” or the “Company”) is a gold mining, mine development, and exploration company. In October 2019, the Company purchased a number of operational open-pit and underground mines, two milling facilities (the El Limon and La Libertad mines), and a portfolio of exploration and development opportunities in Nicaragua, Central America from B2Gold Corp (“B2Gold”). In addition to its mining operations, Calibre continues to explore and develop several concessions at its 100%-owned Eastern Borosi Gold-Silver Project (“EBP”) in northeastern Nicaragua and also work with our joint venture partner, Rio Tinto Exploration (“Rio Tinto”), to explore, identify, and acquire exploration assets throughout Nicaragua with a focus on copper-gold-porphyry, skarn and epithermal precious metal systems.

Calibre is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and maintains its corporate head office at Suite 413 – 595 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 49167, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7X 1J1. The Company’s common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange in Canada under the ticker symbol *CXB* and in the United States on the premium OTCQX Best Market, under the ticker symbol *CXBMF*.

### **Impact of the Global Coronavirus Pandemic (“COVID-19”)**

The global response to the COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in, among other things, border closures, travel restrictions, as well as quarantine, and other emergency measures imposed by various governments. Additional government or regulatory actions or inactions around the world in jurisdictions where the Company or its suppliers operate may also have a potential significant economic and social impact. If the Company’s business operations are disrupted or suspended because of these or other measures, it may have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial performance. Factors that may be impacted, among other things, are the Company’s operating plan, production, supply chain, construction, and maintenance activities. The extent to which COVID-19 may impact the Company’s future business and operations will depend on future developments that are uncertain and cannot be accurately estimated at this time, including new information which may emerge concerning the severity of and the actions required to contain COVID-19 or remedy its impact.

On March 25, 2020, the Company announced a temporary suspension of its operations at the Limon and Libertad mines and all exploratory drilling activity due to the COVID-19 pandemic. During the suspension period, the Company enhanced its health and safety protocols and updated operational and exploratory planning programs to manage the business through the pandemic.

In July 2020, the Company was able to re-establish a steady state of operation, and since then, the Company has not experienced any significant setbacks related to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company continues its enhanced COVID-19 health and safety protocols, including social distancing and preventative communication campaign, while working closely with our local communities, the Ministry of Health in Nicaragua, employees and contractors to minimize the spread of the virus.

The Company has considered alternative plans should certain scenarios occur, such as another temporary shutdown, and these plans include adding additional materials and supplies inventory and critical spares, while also proactively maintaining financial flexibility with increasing cash balance and higher working capital during this period of unprecedented uncertainty.

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

### Basis of Presentation and Statement of Compliance

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”), as applicable to interim financial reports including International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. Therefore, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and note disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies and basis of presentation applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 4, 2021.

### Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make accounting policy judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis based on historical experience and other factors that are considered relevant under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively. The critical accounting policy judgments and estimates applied in the preparation of the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in Note 5 of the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

## 3. PRODUCTION COSTS

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Raw materials and consumables	\$ 10,448	\$ 1,888	\$ 23,479	\$ 10,929
Salaries and employee benefits	8,427	3,111	17,357	10,522
Contracted services	13,450	4,265	26,389	13,173
Electricity and power	4,125	1,712	8,218	6,615
Site administration and other	2,806	2,896	5,773	8,282
Silver by-product credit	(1,906)	(333)	(4,624)	(2,507)
Change in inventories	5,787	(5,486)	8,010	(6,911)
	\$ 43,137	\$ 8,053	\$ 84,602	\$ 40,103

**3. PRODUCTION COSTS - continued**

Total leasing activities includes payments of \$160 and \$291 relating to short-term leases (those with a term of 12 months or less) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (\$61 and \$353 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020) and \$10,036 and \$20,946 relating to variable lease payments (including both lease and non-lease components) have been expensed in the statement of operations during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (\$3,081 and \$9,358 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020).

An additional \$6,922 and \$13,204 relating to variable lease payments (including both lease and non-lease components) was capitalized as part of plant and equipment during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively (\$2,465 and \$6,808 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020).

**4. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Salaries, wages and benefits	\$ 1,289	\$ 1,376	\$ 2,770	\$ 2,659
Consulting and professional fees	276	39	487	613
Corporate administration and other	255	283	558	796
	\$ 1,820	\$ 1,698	\$ 3,815	\$ 4,068

**5. FINANCE EXPENSE**

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Interest expense	\$ 4	\$ 6	\$ 10	\$ 16
Accretion of mine restoration provision	84	204	168	409
Accretion of employee benefit obligations	200	89	400	178
Accretion on deferred payment to B2Gold	-	378	-	766
	\$ 288	\$ 677	\$ 578	\$ 1,369

**6. OTHER INCOME, NET**

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Gain on disposal of assets, net	\$ 4	\$ 1,536	\$ 7	\$ 1,454
Gain on modification of deferred payment to B2Gold	-	459	-	459
Management fee income	46	5	97	23
Other (expense) income	(2)	39	(14)	4
	\$ 48	\$ 2,039	\$ 90	\$ 1,940

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 (and included in gain on disposal of assets, net), pursuant to the terms of an inherited agreement with one of the Company's contractors, Calibre relinquished title to certain aged property and equipment with no carrying value assigned. Upon assignment, the Company was released from a total of \$1,536 of accounts payable owed to the contractor, resulting in a gain on disposal of property and equipment of the same amount.



**7. RECEIVABLES, PREPAIDS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS**

	<b>June 30, 2021</b>	December 31, 2020
Receivables	\$ 1,088	\$ 291
Value added tax and other recoverable taxes	771	696
Prepaid expenses and deposits	4,689	1,435
Supplier advances	3,352	3,215
Employee advances and other	280	236
	<b>\$ 10,180</b>	\$ 5,873

Value added tax (“VAT”) receivable may be used to offset other taxes payable including income and payroll taxes. Historically, the operations have experienced delays in receiving payment or confirmation of offset against other taxes and, on some occasions, VAT receivable claims have been denied.

Included in supplier and employee advances are certain payments to local contractors engaged by the Company to conduct mine development and provide operational support. The advances to different contractors have various terms of repayment from short-term to up to 24-month periods and rates of interest ranging from nominal amounts to 6% per annum. In certain situations, the advances are collateralized by certain equipment owned by the contractor. As at June 30, 2021, \$3,582 in supplier advances are included in long-term assets (December 31, 2020 - \$2,293) (Note 10).

**8. INVENTORIES**

	<b>June 30, 2021</b>	December 31, 2020
Finished goods - gold and silver doré	\$ 314	\$ 916
In-circuit	6,838	7,742
Ore stockpiles	6,929	13,400
Materials and supplies	27,253	24,340
	<b>\$ 41,334</b>	\$ 46,398

The amount of depreciation included in inventory as at June 30, 2021 was \$2,372 (December 31, 2020 - \$2,368).

The amount of production costs that was inventoried in gold doré, gold-in-circuit, and ore stockpiles (“metal inventory”) was \$45,280 and \$93,216 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (\$14,195 and \$51,734 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020).

**9. MINING INTERESTS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

Cost	Mineral Interests	Exploration and Evaluation assets	Property, plant and equipment	Total
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 102,529</b>	<b>\$ 36,391</b>	<b>\$ 63,501</b>	<b>\$ 202,421</b>
Acquisition of EBP (Note 9)	-	4,000	-	4,000
Additions	22,338	16,323	13,238	51,899
Reclassification of Pavon from exploration to mineral interest	10,818	(10,818)	-	-
Reclassification of exploration assets to mine development	4,175	(4,175)	-	-
Reclassification of property, plant and equipment to mineral interests	9,233	-	(9,233)	-
Disposals	-	-	(88)	(88)
Change in mine restoration provision	-	-	2,927	2,927
Recovery on costs and option payments	-	(851)	-	(851)
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 149,093</b>	<b>\$ 40,870</b>	<b>\$ 70,345</b>	<b>\$ 260,308</b>
Additions	21,572	11,860	14,259	47,691
Disposals	-	-	(452)	(452)
Recovery on costs and option payments	-	(1,577)	-	(1,577)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 170,665</b>	<b>\$ 51,153</b>	<b>\$ 84,152</b>	<b>\$ 305,970</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and amortization</b>				
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 1,843</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,531</b>	<b>\$ 3,374</b>
Depreciation and amortization	10,139	-	5,869	16,008
Disposals	-	-	(13)	(13)
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 11,982</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 7,387</b>	<b>\$ 19,369</b>
Depreciation and amortization	10,172	-	4,961	15,133
Disposals	-	-	(65)	(65)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 22,154</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 12,283</b>	<b>\$ 34,437</b>
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>				
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ 137,111	\$ 40,870	\$ 62,958	\$ 240,939
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 148,511</b>	<b>\$ 51,153</b>	<b>\$ 71,869</b>	<b>\$ 271,533</b>

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company did not have any indicators of impairment.

As at June 30, 2021, property, plant, and equipment cost includes \$305 (December 31, 2020 - \$305) for right of use assets related to the Company's Vancouver head office location with a net book value of \$82 (December 31, 2020 - \$126).

**9. MINING INTERESTS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - *continued***

The following table provides a continuity schedule which details exploration and evaluation assets for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020.

	December 31, 2020	Assets acquired	Additions	Recoveries and option payments	Costs reclassified	Disposals	June 30, 2021
Limon	\$ 4,262	\$ -	\$ 1,971	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,233
Libertad	6,275	-	4,336	-	-	-	10,611
Borosi - Rio Tinto option	18,530	-	1,577	(1,577)	-	-	18,530
EBP - 100% Calibre	11,342	-	3,976	-	-	-	15,318
Other	461	-	-	-	-	-	461
	\$ 40,870	\$ -	\$ 11,860	\$ (1,577)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 51,153

	December 31, 2019	Assets acquired	Additions	Recoveries and option payments	Costs reclassified	Disposals	December 31, 2020
Limon	\$ 495	\$ -	\$ 4,322	\$ -	\$ (555)	\$ -	\$ 4,262
Libertad	12,004	-	8,709	-	(14,438)	-	6,275
Borosi - 100% Calibre owned	18,344	-	186	-	(18,530)	-	-
Borosi - Rio Tinto option	-	-	487	(487)	18,530	-	18,530
Eastern Borosi - IAMGOLD option	5,087	-	364	(364)	(5,087)	-	-
EBP - 100% Calibre	-	4,000	2,255	-	5,087	-	11,342
Other	461	-	-	-	-	-	461
	\$ 36,391	\$ 4,000	\$ 16,323	\$ (851)	\$ (14,993)	\$ -	\$ 40,870

**Acquisitions and Option Agreements**

**Purchase of Remaining Interest in the Eastern Borosi Project ("EBP") from IAMGOLD Corporation ("IAMGOLD")**

During the year ended December 31, 2020, IAMGOLD completed an option agreement and earned a 70% interest in certain concessions in northeast Nicaragua (with Calibre owning the remaining 30% interest). The IAMGOLD option project was named the EBP. On August 20, 2020, Calibre executed an agreement to acquire the 70% interest in the EBP from IAMGOLD, resulting in Calibre owning an undivided 100% interest in this project.

As consideration for IAMGOLD's 70% interest in the EBP, Calibre issued 2.3 million common shares, with a fair value of \$3,000 and agreed to pay \$1,000 in cash 12 months following the date of the acquisition agreement (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at June 30, 2021). In addition, the Company granted a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty on future production from the EBP acquired, with Calibre retaining the right to purchase 1% of the NSR royalty for \$2,000 and a right of first refusal on the remaining 1% NSR royalty.

As a result of the EBP acquisition, the Company reclassified \$5,087 from the Eastern Borosi – IAMGOLD Option category to the EBP – 100% Calibre owned category during the year ended December 31, 2020.

## 9. MINING INTERESTS, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - *continued*

### Acquisitions and Option Agreements - *continued*

#### **Borosi – Rio Tinto Option and Alliance Agreement**

During the year ended December 31, 2020, Calibre entered into an option earn-in agreement with Rio Tinto, whereby Rio Tinto can earn an initial 55% interest (and potentially up to a 75% interest) in Calibre’s 100%-owned Borosi Project (“Borosi”) in northeast Nicaragua. Under the terms of the agreement, Rio Tinto will have a five-year option to acquire a 55% interest in the Borosi Project by incurring \$10,000 in qualifying expenditures. Following earning this initial option, Rio Tinto will have the opportunity to earn up to an additional 20% interest in the Borosi Project by incurring an additional \$35,000 over a six-year period. Calibre has been designated as the initial operator of the field work being completed under the above option agreement and will receive a fee equal to 10% of the qualifying expenditures.

As a result of the Rio Tinto option agreement being completed, the Company reclassified \$18,530 from the Borosi – 100% Calibre owned category to the Borosi – Rio Tinto option category during the year ended December 31, 2020. The Borosi – Rio Tinto agreement encompasses an entirely separate land package than that of the EBP (discussed above) with no overlapping concessions.

In addition, the Company and Rio Tinto have entered into a separate exploration alliance (“Alliance Agreement”) to acquire and earn-in to various exploration concessions in Nicaragua, with a focus on skarn, copper and copper-gold porphyry style targets (the “Alliance”). This exploration alliance is a five-year generative exploration and concession acquisition alliance under which Rio Tinto will fund 100% of the costs incurred under the Alliance Agreement.

Rio Tinto has the right to instruct Calibre to acquire selected Alliance properties and will fund the acquisition of those properties. Rio Tinto shall also have the right to designate one or more blocks of the Alliance properties (each such block not to exceed 40,000 hectares in the aggregate) and shall have the exclusive option to earn up to an 80% interest in each such block. Rio Tinto shall have an initial five-year option to acquire a 55% interest in the Alliance by incurring \$5,000 in qualifying expenditures. Following earning this initial option, Rio Tinto will have the opportunity to earn up to an additional 25% in the Alliance by incurring an additional \$20,000 over a 10-year period. Calibre will receive a fee of 10% of qualifying expenditures for acting as the operator under the Alliance Agreement.

Since the inception of the arrangements, the Company has recovered \$2,064 in general exploration, salary and wages, concession property payments, and related charges associated with the Rio Tinto option and alliance agreements.

## 10. OTHER ASSETS

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Long-term portion of supplier advances (Note 7)	\$ 3,582	\$ 2,293
Long-term portion of value added and other recoverable taxes (Note 7)	2,629	2,488
Other long term assets	15	17
	<b>\$ 6,226</b>	<b>\$ 4,798</b>



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Unaudited - Stated in thousands of United States Dollars, except per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

**11. DEFERRED PAYMENT TO B2GOLD**

Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$ 14,293
Gain on modification of deferred payment	(459)
Accretion expense	1,214
Loss on settlement of deferred payment	477
Repayment of deferred payment	(15,525)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ -

Pursuant to the terms of the acquisition of the Limon and Libertad mines, the Company was required to make a deferred payment totaling \$15,525 to B2Gold, one-year following the closing of the transaction. In April 2020, the Company and B2Gold agreed to defer the payment of \$15,525 to April 15, 2021 (with the stipulation that interest would be incurred on any delay in payment later than the original due date). As a result of this extension, the Company realized a gain on modification of deferred payment of \$459 for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Despite the extension, the Company paid the outstanding deferred amount of \$15,525 on October 15, 2020 (the original due date), thereby eliminating any obligations under the extension terms. The Company recorded total accretion expense of \$Nil for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (\$378 and \$766 – for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020) related to the deferred payment to B2Gold.

**12. PROVISIONS**

	Mine Restoration	Employee Benefits	Total Provisions
Balance as at December 31, 2019	\$ 48,906	\$ 9,221	\$ 58,127
Change in estimate	2,927	(967)	1,960
Accretion expense	819	930	1,749
Expenditures	(1,016)	(660)	(1,676)
Balance as at December 31, 2020	51,636	8,524	60,160
Less: current portion	(4,007)	(820)	(4,827)
Long-term portion at December 31, 2020	\$ 47,629	\$ 7,704	\$ 55,333
Balance as at December 31, 2020	\$ 51,636	\$ 8,524	\$ 60,160
Change in estimate	-	316	316
Accretion expense	168	400	568
Expenditures	(281)	(724)	(1,005)
Balance as at June 30, 2021	51,523	8,516	60,039
Less: current portion	(4,007)	(131)	(4,138)
Long-term portion at June 30, 2021	\$ 47,516	\$ 8,385	\$ 55,901

**Employee Benefits Obligation**

Employee benefits obligation includes severance accruals for employees at the Company's operations in Nicaragua.

## **12. PROVISIONS - continued**

### **Mine Restoration Provision**

The provision consists primarily of costs associated with mine reclamation and closure activities. These activities, which tend to be site specific, generally include costs for earthworks, including detoxification and recontouring, revegetation, water treatment, demolition, decommissioning the mill complex and related infrastructure, physical and chemical stability of the tailings area, post-closure site security and monitoring costs. The Company considers such factors as changes in laws and regulations, and requirements under existing permits in determining the estimated costs. Such analysis is performed on a regular basis.

In calculating the present value of the Company's mine restoration provisions as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, management used a risk-free rate ranging from 0.35% to 0.65% and an inflation rate of 1.4%.

The undiscounted cash flows, before inflation adjustments, estimated to settle the mine restoration provisions was approximately \$49,483 as at June 30, 2021. Due to the nature of mine closure plans, cash expenditures are expected to occur over a significant period of time.

## **13. SHARE CAPITAL**

### **Authorized and Issued Share Capital**

At June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company had approximately 339.2 million and 333.8 million common shares issued and outstanding, respectively. The authorized share capital consists of unlimited common shares without par value.

### **Recent Issuances of Share Capital**

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 2.1 million options and 2.0 million warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$2,698.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, 1.5 million options and 0.6 million warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$1,151.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, pursuant to the acquisition of the EBP from IAMGOLD (Note 9), the Company issued a total of 2.3 million common shares with a value of \$3,000.

**13. SHARE CAPITAL - continued**

**Warrants**

A summary of the Company's warrant activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 is presented below:

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2021</b>		<b>Year ended December 31, 2020</b>	
	Shares issuable on exercise of warrants (in thousands)	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)	Shares issuable on exercise of warrants (in thousands)	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)
Balance as at beginning of period	11,178	\$ 0.95	13,764	\$ 1.02
Exercised	(2,000)	0.95	(616)	0.71
Expired	-	-	(1,970)	1.50
<b>Balance as at end of period</b>	<b>9,178</b>	<b>\$ 0.95</b>	<b>11,178</b>	<b>\$ 0.95</b>

As at June 30, 2021, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry date	Exercise price (CAD\$)	Number of warrants (in thousands)	Remaining contractual life in years
October 30, 2023	\$0.95	9,178	2.33

**Stock Options**

A summary of the Company's stock option activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 is presented below:

	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2021</b>		<b>Year ended December 31, 2020</b>	
	Shares issuable on exercise of options (in thousands)	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)	Shares issuable on exercise of options (in thousands)	Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)
Balance as at beginning of period	30,943	\$ 0.64	30,250	\$ 0.62
Granted	2,672	1.65	2,375	1.02
Exercised	(2,139)	0.65	(1,462)	0.74
Expired or Cancelled	(3,151)	0.62	(220)	0.69
<b>Balance as at end of period</b>	<b>28,325</b>	<b>\$ 0.74</b>	<b>30,943</b>	<b>\$ 0.64</b>

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL - *continued*

#### Stock Options – *continued*

As at June 30, 2021, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable
Number of Options (in thousands)	Exercise price (CAD\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Number of Options (in thousands)
755	\$0.45	2.36	755
21,137	\$0.60	6.23	7,321
1,975	\$0.90	4.70	1,075
475	\$0.97	6.55	175
1,291	\$0.98	5.45	592
1,895	\$1.54	6.64	263
50	\$1.55	0.19	50
600	\$1.87	7.99	-
7	\$2.08	7.94	-
124	\$2.13	7.93	-
16	\$2.70	0.64	16
<b>28,325</b>	<b>\$0.74</b>	<b>6.05</b>	<b>10,247</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company granted 0.5 million stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$0.97 and 1.7 million stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$0.98. The options granted expire in 2028, with all the options vesting equally over three years beginning one year from the date of grant. In addition, the Company also granted a total of 0.2 million stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$1.50 which vested and were exercised during the year ended December 31, 2020.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company granted 0.1 million stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$2.13, 7 thousand stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$2.08, 0.6 million stock options with an exercise price of \$1.87 and 1.9 million stock options with an exercise price of CAD \$1.54. The options granted expire in 2029, with all options vesting equally over three years beginning one year from the date of grant.

#### Restricted Stock Units (“RSU”)

A summary of the Company’s RSU activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 is presented below:



**13. SHARE CAPITAL - continued**

**Restricted Stock Units (“RSU”) – continued**

	<b>Six months ended</b>	<b>Year ended</b>
	<b>June 30, 2021</b>	<b>December 31, 2020</b>
	Shares issuable on exercise of RSUs (in thousands)	Shares issuable on exercise of RSUs (in thousands)
Balance as at beginning of period	7,232	5,275
Granted	1,008	3,459
Exercised	(1,215)	(1,467)
Expired or Cancelled	(1,332)	(35)
Balance as at end of period	5,693	7,232

The RSUs vest equally over a three-year period, on the anniversary dates starting from the date of grant. The RSUs will be settled within 10 business days of vesting. A summary of the vesting schedule of the RSUs currently outstanding is outlined in the table below:

	Number of RSU vesting during the period (in thousands)
Vested and Exercisable as at June 30, 2021	440
Vesting during the remainder of 2021	1,434
Vesting in 2022	2,413
Vesting in 2023	1,113
Vesting in 2024	293
	5,693

As payment for any vested RSUs, the Board may elect to settle the RSUs in any combination of issuing the Company’s common shares to the holder of the RSU or by paying cash to the holder. Both options are to be settled in accordance with the terms of the Company’s long term incentive plan. The Company expects to settle the RSUs through the issuance of shares and as such has accounted for these awards as equity-settled instruments.

The fair value of the RSUs is based on the share price at the time of grant and the total fair value is amortized over the RSU vesting period on a graded method. The fair value for the RSUs awarded during the six months ended June 30, 2021 was \$1,491 (year ended December 31, 2020 - \$2,400), which is being amortized over the vesting period and included in stock-based compensation (discussed below).

**Performance Share Units (“PSU”)**

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company granted a total of 0.4 million PSUs to directors of the Company. The Company had not previously granted any PSUs prior to this initial grant. The PSUs will vest in their entirety one year from the date of grant. The fair value of the PSUs are based on the share price at the time of grant and the total fair value is amortized over the PSU vesting period of one year. The fair value of the PSUs awarded during the six months ended June 30, 2021 was \$485, which is being amortized over the vesting period and included in stock-based compensation (discussed below).

### 13. SHARE CAPITAL - continued

#### Stock-Based Compensation

The weighted average fair value of the stock options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2021 was \$0.84 per share (six months ended June 30, 2020 – \$0.37 per share).

Options are priced using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Since October 2019, expected volatility is based on the historical share price volatility of comparable peer companies within the Company's industry in which it operates (gold producer) at the time of granting the options.

The fair value of options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	2021	2020
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	1.11%	1.57%
Weighted average expected option life	5 years	5 years
Weighted average expected stock volatility	60%	57%
Weighted average expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil

The Company amortizes the fair value of options, RSUs, and PSUs granted over a graded vesting schedule. Consequently, the total compensation expense recognized for equity awards during the six months ended June 30, 2021 was \$2,709 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$3,200). For the six months ended June 30, 2021, the total compensation charged to the statement of operations was \$2,618 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$3,158) and \$90 (six months ended June 30, 2020 - \$42) was capitalized to mineral interests.

### 14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The following supplemental information to the statement of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>		<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
<b>Change in non-cash working capital</b>				
Change in receivables, prepaids, and deposits	\$ (6,687)	\$ (1,561)	\$ (6,346)	\$ (2,381)
Change in inventories	4,889	(4,643)	5,067	(7,044)
Change in accounts payable, accrued liabilities and income tax	6,546	(4,495)	3,106	(1,912)
Change in provisions	(820)	(6)	(408)	309
	<u>\$ 3,928</u>	<u>\$ (10,705)</u>	<u>\$ 1,419</u>	<u>\$ (11,028)</u>
<b>Non-cash investing and financing activities</b>				
Amortization included in exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 11	\$ 5	\$ 19	\$ 10
Share-based compensation included in exploration and evaluation assets	49	23	90	42
Mineral interest costs included in accounts payable	\$ 4,716	\$ 1,233	\$ 4,716	\$ 1,233

## 15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the amount agreed upon by the related parties.

### Compensation of Key Management and Board of Directors

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. The Company has identified its members of the Board of Directors and certain senior officers as its key management personnel, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. The remuneration of directors and key management is determined by the compensation committee of the Board of Directors.

The director's fees, consulting fees and other compensation of directors and key management personnel were as follows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Short-term salaries and benefits	\$ 117	\$ 201	\$ 278	\$ 425
Director fees	149	130	293	266
Share-based compensation	905	1,067	1,190	2,049
Severance charges	\$ 197	\$ -	\$ 434	\$ -

In addition to the above, the Company paid a total of \$1,239 to key management as performance bonuses related to the year ended December 31, 2020 (paid during the three months ended March 31, 2021). The Company also paid a total of \$592 to key management in performance bonuses related to the year ended December 31, 2019 (paid during the three months ended March 31, 2020).

### Management contracts

As at June 30, 2021, minimum commitments upon termination of the existing contracts was approximately \$1,426 and minimum commitments due within one year under the terms of these contracts is \$1,748. In addition, the Company is party to various executive and employee contracts that would require payments totalling \$1,322 to be made upon the occurrence of a "change of control".

### Other related party transactions

B2Gold is considered a related party by virtue of its equity interest in Calibre following the completion of the Nicaraguan Asset transaction. B2Gold owns approximately 33% of the Company as at June 30, 2021. Pursuant to an agreement with B2Gold in November 2016, B2Gold retains a 1.5% NSR on production from certain concessions within certain concessions in the northeast region of Nicaragua (unrelated to the acquisition of the assets acquired during the purchase of the Limon and Libertad mines).

## 16. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating segments are those operations whose operating results are reviewed by the chief operating decision makers (“CODM”) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segments and assess their performance, provided those operations pass certain quantitative thresholds. The CODM for the Company are the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer.

Since the acquisition of the Limon and Libertad assets in October 2019, management has increasingly viewed the operations as a single unit and taken steps to consolidate and manage its resources as such. In the first quarter of 2021, reflecting the culmination of this work, the Company commenced presenting its Nicaraguan operations as a single operating segment reflecting the “hub-and-spoke” strategy used by management to optimize mill asset utilization and maximize results.

As management views the Nicaraguan asset group as a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements also represent segment results.

The Company has only one revenue stream, being the sale of refined gold from its operations in Nicaragua. All revenue derived from the sale of gold is to one customer, however, the Company is not economically dependent on this single customer for sale of its product, as gold and other metals can be sold through numerous commodity traders worldwide.

The following geographic data includes assets based on their location as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

	June 30, 2021			December 31, 2020		
	Canada	Nicaragua	Total	Canada	Nicaragua	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 63,594	\$ 2,707	\$ 66,301	\$ 49,452	\$ 3,723	\$ 53,175
Other current assets	693	50,821	51,514	575	51,696	52,271
Mining interest and property and equipment	122	271,411	271,533	194	240,745	240,939
Other long-term assets	-	6,226	6,226	-	4,798	4,798
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 64,409</b>	<b>\$ 331,165</b>	<b>\$ 395,574</b>	<b>\$ 50,221</b>	<b>\$ 300,962</b>	<b>\$ 351,183</b>

## 17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### Commitments

The Company is committed to \$9,642 for obligations under normal course of operations including capital expenditure commitments and contractual commitments. The following table provides a summary of the upcoming commitments by year at June 30, 2021 (not discussed elsewhere in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020):

	Remaining					2026 and		Total
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	later years		
Payables and non-capital orders	\$ 5,015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,015
Capital expenditure commitments	4,627	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,627
	<b>\$ 9,642</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 9,642</b>

## **17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES - *continued***

### **Contingencies**

Various tax and legal matters are outstanding from time to time. Judgements and assumptions regarding these matters are subject to risk and uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations. If management's estimate of the future resolution of these matters changes, the Company will recognize the effects of these changes in the consolidated financial statements on the date such changes occur.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, a Nicaraguan subsidiary of Calibre Mining Corp., received an observation letter from the Nicaraguan Tax Authority for the fiscal year 2016 relating to certain matters associated with the Company's operations in Nicaragua related to the tax deductibility of certain expenditures. The outcome of a potential reassessment for the Company's Nicaraguan subsidiary for the fiscal year 2016 is approximately \$1.2 million (including penalties and interest charges), however, the Company believes that its tax positions are valid and continues to vigorously defend its tax filing positions.

## **18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS**

The Company's operations include the acquisition, operation, and exploration of mineral properties in Nicaragua. The Company's activities expose it to risks, including financial and operational risks of varying degrees of significance to achieve its strategic objectives for growth and shareholder returns. These principal risks related to financial instruments to which the Company is exposed are credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk, and currency risk.

Fair values of cash and cash equivalents are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, resulting in a level one valuation. The carrying value amount of the Company's financial instruments that are measured at amortized cost approximates fair value due to their short-term nature and market conditions and amount involved.

### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a third-party a to financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. As at June 30, 2021, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk was the book value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and current and long-term loan receivable. The Company limits its credit exposure on cash and cash equivalents by holding its cash deposits mainly with high credit quality financial institutions as determined by credit agencies in Canada.

### **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and through its budgeting and forecasting process. Budgets are prepared annually, and forecasts are prepared and reviewed on a regular basis, to help determine the funding requirements to support the Company's current operations and expansion and development plans and by managing its capital structure as described above.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$66,301 (December 31, 2020 - \$53,175) and current liabilities of \$38,517 (December 31, 2020 - \$35,490). Cash provided by operating activities totaled \$54,870 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 (six months June 30, 2020 - \$6,933). In addition, the Company's working capital improved from \$69,956 at December 31, 2020 to \$79,298 at June 30, 2021 as a result of positive cashflow generation from the Limon and Libertad operations.

## **18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS - continued**

### **Interest rate risk**

The Company has no interest-bearing debt at June 30, 2021. The Company's interest revenue earned on cash and cash equivalents is exposed to interest rate risk. A decrease in interest rates would result in lower interest income and an increase in interest rates would result in higher interest income.

### **Currency risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or cash flow from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates. The Company's functional currency at the location of its operations is the U.S. dollar and the major purchases are transacted in the U.S. dollars as well. The significant majority of the Company's currency is held in either the U.S. or Canadian dollars with only a very small amount held at any time in the Nicaraguan Cordoba.

The Company is subject to gains and losses due to fluctuations in the Canadian dollar and Nicaraguan Cordoba against the U.S. dollar. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 5% change in all foreign currencies (Canadian dollar and Nicaraguan Cordoba) against the U.S. dollar with all over variables held constant at June 30, 2021, would affect the statements of operations and comprehensive income by approximately \$1,989.

The Cordoba has been annually devalued against the U.S. dollar by means of a crawling peg mechanism which currently stands at approximately 2%. All the Company's gold production is in Nicaragua.

The Company generates revenue in U.S. dollars, thereby mitigating currency risk for its Nicaraguan operations where expenditures are mainly in U.S. dollars. The Company maintains Canadian and U.S. dollar bank accounts in Canada, and US dollar and Cordoba bank accounts in Nicaragua. The Company's foreign exchange exposure to fluctuations in the Cordoba is not significant as its annual expenditures in the local Nicaraguan currency and Cordoba denominated bank accounts are kept at a minimum at any given time. In addition, while a significant portion of the Company's corporate administrative costs are denominated in Canadian dollars, any fluctuation in the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's cash flows given the relative stability of both currencies and the limited Canadian dollar expenditures in any given year.

### **Commodity price risk**

The Company sells gold and silver at world market prices. The market prices of gold and to a lesser extent silver will be a primary driver of our profitability and ability to generate both operating and free cash flow. Calibre is committed to be an unhedged gold producer and are gold and silver sales are subject to market prices. Calibre has not entered into any hedge positions during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and does not have any positions outstanding as at June 30, 2021.